Kingdom of Cambodia

Nation Religion King

৵ᢡ৵



Ministry of Health

No: 050 หบณหลย

Phnom Penh, October 24, 2003

Prakas on Implementation of Primary Nursing and Primary Midwifery Curriculum ***

Minister of Ministry of Health

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia
- Having seen the Royal decree NS/RKT/1198/72 dated November 30, 2004 on the formation of the Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia
- Having seen the Law on Establishment of the Ministry of Health, promulgated by Kram NS/RKM 0196/06 dated January 24, 1996
- Having seen Sub-decree 67 ANKr.BK on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Health dated October 22, 1997
- Having seen declaration 117 S.S.R dated July 25, 1988 of the Council of Ministers on the approval on the establishment of Steung Treng Regional Training Center
- Having seen Sub-decree 129 ANKr.BK on the Management of Regional Health Training Center dated December 30, 2002
- Having seen Prakas 311 SNB dated May 28, 2003 on the Organization and Functioning of the Regional Health Training Center
- Necessity of the Ministry of Health

Hereby Decide

- Article 1: To implement Training Curriculum on Primary Nursing and Midwifery for 1 year course for the Northeast region cover by Steung Treng Regional Training Center starting from academic year 2003-2004.
- Article 2: Training of Primary Nursing and Midwifery shall be done at respective provincial health department of Steung Treng, Ratanakkiri, Mondulkiri and Preah Vihear under technical governance of the Steung Treng Regional Training Center.
- Article 3: Trainee successfully passed exit exam of primary nurse and midwifery training course will be graduated with a certificate of Primary Nurse or Primary Midwifery recognized by the Ministry of Health.
- Article 4: Department of Human Resources Development bears responsibilities in developing and management of the primary nurse and midwifery training course with collaboration of Steung Treng Regional Training Center and Provincial Health Department of Steung Treng, Ratanakkiri, Mondulkiri and Preah Vihear.
- Article 5: General Directorate of Health, General Directorate of Administration and Finance,
 Steung Treng Regional Training Center, Provincial Health Department of Steung
 Treng, Ratanakiri, Mondulkiria and Preah Vihear is responsible for the implementation
 this Prakas from the date of signature.

For. Minister of Health Secretary of State

MD. Mam Bunheng

<u>Receivers:</u>

- Council of Ministers
- Ministry of Economics and Finance
- Secretary of State for the Civil Service
- Concerned Provincial Hall
- Cabinet of the Ministry of Health
- As in Article 5
- Documents